Approved: February 20, 2007
Date

MINUTES OF THE SENATE EDUCATION COMMITTEE

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Jean Schodorf at 1:35 p.m. on February 12, 2007, in Room
123-S of the Capitol.

Committee members absent: Ralph Ostmeyer- excused

Committee staff present: Sharon Wenger, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Ashley Holm, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Theresa Kiernan, Revisor of Statutes

Shirley Higgins, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee: None

Senator Schodorf announced that Dr. Mary Cohen, U.S. Department of Education, who was scheduled to
present information on No Child Left Behind, was not present for an unknown reason.

Discussion and action on previously heard bill: SB 138 — Autism Task Force

Senator Schodorf called attention to a handout prepared by Don Jordan, Secretary, Kansas Department of
Social and Rehabilitation Services. Secretary Jordan requested that the section addressing the task force
membership be amended to include the following members: (1) SRS, the Kansas Department of Health and
Environment, and the Department of Education as ex-officio members, (2) both an occupational therapist and
aspeech language pathologist rather than one or the other, and (3) a parent of a child with an Autism Spectrum
Disorder. (Attachment 1) She also called attention to a handout prepared by John J. Federico on behalf of
Capper Foundation Easter Seals, which requested that the bill be amended to provide for the appointment to
the task force of one parent of an autistic child and a representative of the Capper Foundation Easter Seals as
a provider of autistic services. (Attachment 2)

Committee discussion followed regarding task force membership. The bill provided for 13 members. Senator
Schodorf commented that, since the hearing on the bill, suggestions for 34 new members had been made. It
was the consensus of the Committee that the task force should be composed of a maximum of 15 members.

Senator Teichman moved to amend SB 138 by adding to the task force membership a representative from the
insurance industry and a representative from Capper Foundation Easter Seals. seconded by Senator Lee. The
motion carried.

Senator Teichman moved to amend her motion to add that the representative from the insurance industry be
appointed by the Commissioner of Insurance and that the Capper Foundation Easter Seals appoint its own
member. seconded by Senator Pine. The motion carried.

Senator Schodorf moved to amend SB 138 on page 3. lines 5 and 6, by striking ‘“for early intensive behavioral
therapy”” and inserting *“for early intervention”, seconded by Senator Lee. The motion carried.

Senator Vratil moved to amend SB 138 on page 2. lines 4 through 6. regarding the quorum for a task force
meetine. by deleting “six”’ on line 5 in two places and inserting “seven’” and by making the same change
anywhere else in the bill where needed. seconded by Senator Pine. The motion carried.

Senator Apple moved to technically amend SB 138 on page 3.line 14. to correct an unintentional revisor’s
error. “PDD??? and PDD-NOS”. by deleting the question marks and by spelling out the abbreviations.
seconded by Senator Vratil. The motion carried.

Senator Vratil moved to amend SB 138 regarding compensation of task force members on page 2.lines 17
throueh 21. by inserting at the end of line 21, “unless the member is beinge otherwise compensated by the
member’s emplover”. seconded by Senator Teichman. The motion carried.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transeribed verbatim, Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to

the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or corrections. Page 1
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CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE Senate Education Committee at 1:35 p.m. on February 12, 2007, in Room 123-S of
the Capitol.

Senator Pine moved to recommend SB 138 favorably for passage as amended. seconded by Senator Goodwin.
The motion carried.

Discussion on bill previously heard: SB 93 — School finance: high density at-risk pupil weighting: linear
transition calculation

Theresa Kiernan, Revisor of Statutes Office, distributed a balloon of the bill showing corrections discussed
at the hearing on the bill. (Attachment 3)

Sharon Wenger, Kansas Legislative Research Department, distributed copies of a memorandum prepared by
Dale Dennis, Interim Commissioner of Education, with an attached computer printout implementing the linear
transition in SB 93. (Attachment 4) Ms. Wenger explained that the data related to the deletion of the
provisions in the bill applicable to the Turner, Hutchinson, and Leavenworth school districts. She then
distributed copies of amemorandum prepared by Mr. Dennis with an attached computer printout which related
to the high-density at-risk being amended to provide a linear transition from 35 up to 50 percent for all school
districts and which also continued a provision applicable to the Turner, Hutchinson, and Leavenworth districts
related to high density. (Attachment 5) Ms. Wenger explained the data would leave the law as it was now,
leave the three districts in, and would be a linear transition. Committee discussion followed at which time
it was determined that a factor adjustment was needed to make the bill revenue neutral for Turner, Hutchinson,
and Leavenworth and that the Committee should request that Mr. Dennis prepare another computer printout
using the adjustment.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:20 p.m.

The next meeting is scheduled for February 13, 2007.

Unless specifically noted. the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to

the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or corrections. Page 2



SENATE EDUCATION COMMITTEE

GUEST LIST
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KANSAS Kathleen Sebelius, Governor

Don Jordan, Acting Secretary
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND REHABILITATION SERVICES www.srskcnsc:s.org

February 6, 2007

The Honorable Jean Schodorf, Chair
Senate Education Committee
Kansas Capital, Room 241-E
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Madam Chaimofnan:

I would like to respectfully request the enclosed balloon be added to SB 138. This balloon
would include SRS, KDHE, and the Department of Education as ex-officio members to the
Autism Task Force; require both an occupational therapist and a speech language pathologist be
appointed to the task force, rather than one or the other; and lastly, require that all appointing
authorities make the appointment of a parent of a child with an Autism Spectrum Disorder to the
task force.

Please let me know of any questions or if you need additional information.

Sincerely,
Don Jordan
Secretary

enclosure

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Docking State Office Building, 915 SW Harrison Street, 6th Floor, Topeka, KS 66612-1570
Voice: (785) 296-3271 @ Fax: (785) 296-4685 ® TTY (Hearing Impaired): (785) 296-3487 o
Senate Edwcation Commi t1ee
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Session of 2007
SENATE BILL No. 138
By Committee on Ways and Means

1-22

AN ACT establishing the Kansas autism task force; relating to the powers
and duties thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. (a) There is hereby established the Kansas autism task
force. The task force shalljvonsist of 13 members ac follows: - be made up of the

Four

(1) Mhree-members appointed by the president of the senate. Of such |£ o llowing members:
members, one shall be a member of the Kansas senate; one shall be a
member of the faculty at the department of applied behavioral science at
the university of Kansas with a specialization in the area of autisn‘[;m—z one shall be a parent
one shall be a behavioral analyst who has been certified by the behavioral hf a3 ¢hild with autism
analyst certification board with a specialization in the area of autism and lspectrum disorder
shall have at least five years experience in providing early intensive inter-
vention to children with autism in a private-practice setting;

Thr ey.

(Z) Hwe-members appointed by the minority leader of the senate. Of
such members, one shall be a member of the Kansas senateland one shall
be a special education teacher with a specialization in the area of autism:
and shall have at least five years experience in teaching children with

autism;

; one shall be a parent
of a child with autism
spectrum disorder

Fourl

(3] Fhree-members appointed by the speaker of the house of repre-
sentatives. Of such members, one shall be a member of the Kansas house
of representatives; one shall be a member of the faculty of the department ,
of special education at an institution of higher education with a speciali- |, i
zation in the area of autism]; and one shall be a developmental ffmale ciiiilw?ihaaﬁi;:;t

pediatrician; spectrum disorder

i
Threel

T4] Hwe-members appointed by the minority leader of the house of
representatives. Of such members, one shall be a member of the Kansas

with an expertise in the area of autism; esd- f a child with autism

Four |

house of representahvei and one shall be a clinical child psychologist F one shall be a parent

(5 Lthree-members appomted by the governor; of which, one shall be |spectrum disorder

spectrum dlsorderl

39

a parent of a child with auhsn:‘, one shall bea speech ]anguage pathologﬂst,-' one shall be an
oocupatnonal theraplst or-oth

who-a;e-elaald;en—untb—aubsm-and one shall be a member of a boa.rd of
education of a school district= ; and

(6) the secretary of health and environment, the
secretary of social and rehabilitation services and
the commissioner of education, or such persons'
designees, shall serve as ex officio members of the
task force. :
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(b) One of the members appointed by the governor shall be desig-
nated by the governor to serve as chairperson of the task force. Members
of the task force shall be appointed within 30 days of the effective date
of this act. The task force shall meet on call of the chairperson or on the
request of six or more members of the task force. Six members of the
task force shall constitute a quorum.

(c) Any vacancy occurring in the membership of the task force shall
be filled in the same manner as the original appointment.

(d) The staff of the office of the revisor of statutes, the legislative
research department and the division of legislative administrative services
shall provide such assistance as may be requested by the task force and
authorized by the legislative coordinating council. Upon request of the
task force, the department of education, the department of health and
environment and the department of social and rehabilitation services shall
provide to the task force any information and supporting documentation
relating thereto requested by the task force.

(e) Members of the task force attending meetings of such task force
or subcommittee meetings thereof as authorized by such task force, shall
be paid amounts as provided in subsection (e) of K.S.A. 75-3223, and
amendments thereto, upon vouchers approved by the chairperson of the
task force or the chairperson’s designee.

(f! The task force shall study and conduct hearings on the issues re-
lating to, the needs of and services available for persons with autism in-
cluding, but not limited to:

(1) The re-alignment of state agencies that provide services for chil-
dren with autsm;

(2) the availability or accessibility of services for the screening, di-
agnosis and treatment of children with autism and the availability or ac-
cessibility of services for the parents or guardians of children with autism;

(3) the need to increase the number of qualified professionals and
paraprofessionals who are able to provide intensive behavioral therapy
and other services to children with autism and incentives which may be
offered to meet that need;

(4) the availability of insurance and the extent of the coverage under
insurance policies for services provided to children with autism;

(5) the creation of an autism registry which would (A) provide accu-
rate numbers of children with autism, (B) enable the legislature to adopt
a more accurate budget as it relates to the cost of providing services to
children with autism, (C) improve the understanding of the spectrum of
autism disorders and (D) allow for more complete epidemiologic surveys
of the autism disorder;

(6) the establishment of a hotline that the parents or guardians of
children with autism may use to locate services for children with autism;

j -3
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(7) additional funding sources to support programs that provide evi-
dence-based intensive behavioral therapy or treatment of autism, includ-
ing funding for the development of regional centers of excellence for the
diagnosis and treatment of autism; and

(8) develop recommendations for the best practices for early inten-
sive behavioral therapy for children with autism.

(g) The task force shall submit reports of the activities and recom-
mendations of the task force to the legislative educational planning com-
mittee. A preliminary report shall be submitted on or before November
15, 2007. The final report shall be submitted on or before November 15,
2008. Such reports shall include recommendations for legislative changes.

(h) As used in this section, “autism” means all disorders within the
autism spectrum including, but not limited to, autism, Asperger’s syn-
drome, PDD??? and PDD-NOS.

(i) The provisions of this section shall expire on December 31, 2008.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

=4



815 SW Topeka Blvd.
Second Floor
Topeka, KS 66612

Office: 785.232.2557
Fax: 785.232.1703
Cellular: 785.554.6866

February 12, 2007

To: All Members of The Senate Education Committee,

On behalf of my client, Capper Foundation Easter Seals, | would ask that you consider
amending SB 138 to provide for the appointment to the Autism Task Force of:

A) One (1) parent of an autistic child, and
B) A representative of the Capper Foundation Easter Seals (as a community
provider of autistic services)

As | hope you are aware, the Capper Foundation was founded in 1920 by former
Governor Arthur Capper, and has a long history of working to enhance the
independence of people with disabilities, especially children.

Their affiliation with Easter Seals, the nation’s leading non-profit provider of services for
individuals with autism, further fosters their efforts create life-changing solutions so that
people with disabilities can enjoy access, opportunities and independence.

We applaud you for your efforts to organize an Autism Task Force, but urge you to
provide an opportunity for the parents of affected families to be allowed to participate in
the important work of the task force.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call (785) 554-6866.

John J. Federico
Federico Consulting

SL-H At £ E ﬁ-/.{,\_(_.q +tion C‘O e Tree
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Sevsion of 2007
SENATE BILL No. 93
By Committee on Education

1-16

AN ACT concerning school districts; relating to school finance; amend-
ing K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6455 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6455 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 72-6455. The high density at-risk pupil weighting of each school
district shall be determined by the state board as follows:

(a) Except as provided by subsection (d), if the district has an en-
rollment of less than 48% 35% at-risk pupils, the state board shall multiply
the number of at-risk pupils enrolled in the district by 0. The product is
the high density at-risk pupil weighting of the district.

he district has an enrollment of at least 35% but less than 50%
at-risk pupils, the state board shall:
(1) Subtract 35% from the percentage of at-risk enrollment in the
district;

SOOS-tre-Hty—-086 ST IVETE & S Sdand
(3)  multiply the number of at-risk pupils enrolled in the district by
the product determined under paragraph (2). The product is the high
density at-risk pupil weighting of the district.

(¢c) If the district has an enrollment of 50% or more at-risk pupils,
the state board shall multiply the number of at-risk pupils by-08-in-sehoel
year-2006-2067, enrolled in the district by .09 in school year 2007-2008
and by .10 in school year 2008-2009 and each school year thereafter. The
product is the high density at-risk pupil weighting of the district.

Except as provided by subsection (d), if

.006 in school year 2007-2008 and by .0066 in school year
2008-2009 and each school year thereafter;
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Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6455 is hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

(d) If the district has an enrollment of at least 35.1%

at-risk pupils and an enrollment density of at least 212.1 W
pupils per square mile, the state board shall multiply the .
number of at-risk pupils by .09 in school year 2007-2008 NN

and by .10 in school year 2008-2009 and each school year
thereafter. The product is the high density at-risk pupil
weighting of the district.



Division of Fiscal and Administrative Servi s

785-296-3871
785-296-0459 (fax)

Kansas f 120 SE 10th Avenue * Topeka, KS 666121182 * (785) 296-6338 (TTY) * www.ksde.org
state department of
Education

- February 7, 2007

TO: Senate Education Committee

FROM: Dale M. Dennis, Interim
Commissioner of Education

SUBJECT:  Senate Bill 93

Attached is a computer printout (SF7021) which implements the linear transition in
Senate Bill 93.

Senate Bill 93 provides that the high-density at-risk be amended to provide a linear
transition from 35 up to 50 percent for all school districts. It also deletes a provision
applicable to three school districts related to high density school districts.

An effort has been made to compare the current and proposed law for 2007-08.

Please review the column explanation carefully.
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COMPUTER PRINTOUT SF7021

February 7, 2007

Column 1--

h:leg:SEC—SF7021—2-7-07

COLUMN EXPLANATION

2006-07 Adjusted FTE enrollment
2006-07 Estimated at-risk students

2006-07 Estimated percentage of free lunch compared to adjusted
enrollment (Column 2 + 1)

2007-08 Estimated percentage of weighting a school district would
receive from linear transition formula

2007-08 Estimated under linear transition

2006-07 Estimated percentage of weighting a school district
received under current law

2006-07 Estimated under current law

Difference (Column 5 — 7)

17L'..,2



usD

No.

256 Allen

257 Allen

258 Allen

365 Anderson
479 Anderson
377 Atchison
409 Atchison
254 Barber
255 Barber
354 Barton
355 Barton
428 Barton
431 Barton
234 Bourbon
235 Bourbon
415 Brown
430 Brown
205 Butler
206 Butler
375 Butler
385 Butler
394 Butler
396 Butler
402 Butler
490 Butler
492 Butler
284 Chase
285 Chautauqua
286 Chautauqua
404 Cherokee
493 Cherokee
499 Cherokee
508 Cherokee
103 Cheyenne
297 Cheyenne
219 Clark
220 Clark

379 Clay

333 Cloud
334 Cloud
243 Coffey
244 Coffey
245 Coffey
300 Comanche
462 Cowley
463 Cowley
465 Cowley

Marmaton Valley
lola

Humboldt
Garnett

Crest

Atchison County
Atchison

Barber Co.
South Barber Co.
Claflin
Ellinwood

Great Bend
Hoisington

Ft. Scott
Uniontown
Hiawatha

Brown County
Bluestem
Remington-Whitewate
Circle

Andover

Rose Hill
Douglass
Augusta

El Dorado
Flinthills

Chase County
Cedar Vale
Chautaugqua
Riverton
Columbus
Galena

Baxter Springs
Cheylin

St. Francis
Minneola
Ashland

Clay Center
Concordia
Southern Cloud
Lebo-Waverly
Burlington
LeRoy-Gridley
Commanche County
Central

Udall

Winfield

Col1

2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

360.0
14247
510.5
1,132.2
2520
734.8
1,684.3
5915
253.0
2895
482.6
3,0235
630.8
19117
468.5
897.5
661.5
7115
538.0
1,555.3
4,050.6
1,694.9
826.0
2,157.9
2,079.3
316.3
462.0
157.5
417.0
883.5
1,173.2
748.1
876.0
149.0
372
2749
2225
1,343.0
1,059.6
226.5
5771
838.2
2725
316.1
349.0
383.0
2,429.9

Col 2

2006-2007

At-Risk
Students

103
534
175
378
81
153
760
116
58
29
127
1434
174
778
176
263
269
144
85
242
323
212
159
562
722
83
124
91
116
326
434
412
353
52
87
72
73
275
347
100
133
223
75
78
87
61
790

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enroliment
28.61%
37.48%
34.28%
33.39%
32.14%
20.82%
47.97%
19.61%
22.92%
10.02%
26.32%
47 43%
27.58%
40.70%
37.57%
29.30%
40.67%
20.24%
15.80%
15.56%
7.97%
12.51%
19.25%
26.04%
34.72%
26.24%
26.84%
32.38%
27.82%
36.90%
36.99%
55.07%
40.30%
34.90%
27.43%
26.19%
32.81%
20.48%
32.75%
44.15%
23.05%
26.60%
27.52%
24 .68%
24.93%
15.93%
3251%

Page 1

Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
0.00%
1.49%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
7.78%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
7.46%
0.00%
3.42%
1.54%
0.00%
3.40%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
1.14%
1.20%
9.00%
3.18%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
5.49%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

U:\Legal Max\Legislative Runs\2006-07\SF7021.xls

Col 5

Est 2007-08

Est Amt
Under Linear
Transition
0
34,778
0
0
0
0
258,707
0
0
0
0
467,732
0
116,316
11,855
0
39,994

O O 0O OO0 0O 000 0o o o

16,244
22,698
162,188
49,070

o O O O O o

24,014

o O O O O O O

Col6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 7

2006-2007

Est Amt
Current Law

o o o o o o

131,206
0
0
0
0
247,566
0
134,314
0

142,255
60,942

0
0
0
0
0
0

17,264

o O O O O O O

Difference
(col 5-col 7)
0
34,778
0
0
0
0
127,500
0
0
0
0
220,166
0
-17,998
11,855
0
-6,446

(=N =T =l =N = I = I = I = I = I = I = I ]

16,244
22,698
19,933
11,872

o O O O O O

6,750

oo O O O o o
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No.

470 Cowley
471 Cowley
246 Crawford
247 Crawford
248 Crawford
249 Crawford
250 Crawford
294 Decatur
393 Dickinson
435 Dickinson
473 Dickinson
481 Dickinson
487 Dickinson
406 Doniphan
425 Doniphan
429 Doniphan
433 Doniphan
486 Doniphan
348 Douglas
491 Douglas
497 Douglas
347 Edwards
502 Edwards
282 Elk

283 Elk

388 Eliis

432 Ellis

489 Ellis

327 Ellsworth
328 Elisworth
363 Finney
457 Finney
381 Ford
443 Ford

459 Ford

287 Franklin
288 Franklin
289 Franklin
290 Franklin
475 Geary
291 Gove
292 Gove
293 Gove

281 Graham
214 Grant
102 Gray

371 Gray

Arkansas City
Dexter
Northeast
Cherokee
Girard
Frontenac
Pittsburg
Oberlin
Solomon
Abilene
Chapman
Rural Vista
Herington
Wathena
Highland
Troy

Midway
Elwood
Baldwin City
Eudora
Lawrence
Kinsely-Offerle
Lewis

West Elk

Elk Valley
Ellis

Victoria

Hays
Ellsworth
Lorraine
Holcomb
Garden City
Spearville
Dodge City
Bucklin

West Franklin
Central Heights
Wellsville
Ottawa
Junction City
Grinnell
Grainfield
Quinter

Hill City
Ulysses
Cimarron-Ensign
Montezuma

Col 1

Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/2072006

2,786.9
2345
589.0
804.5

1,052.0
792.0

2544 5
429.0
416.5

1,618.5
979.7
428.2
527.0
410.0
241.2
379.5
195.7
306.7

1,353.0

1,308.5

10,122.5

306.8
125.5
407.0
202.5
378.6
2625

2,846.8
5843
4749
8754

6,878.3
M55

5,609.2
248.0
874.7
600.1
801.0

2,360.6

6,712.5
116.5
165.0
3224
398.6

1,657.6
636.1
253.4

At-Risk

Students
1,434
67
295
279
298
188
1,277
95

96
328
187
122
141
78

42

96

49
156
142
255
2,177
114
46
161
96

62

15
707
127
146
279
3,610
32
3,391
78
232
142
121
696
2,255
17

23

59

85
691
187
63

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enrollment
51.46%
28.57%
50.08%
34.68%
28.33%
23.74%
50.19%
22.14%
23.05%
21.60%
19.09%
28.49%
26.76%
19.02%
17.41%
25.30%
25.04%
50.86%
10.50%
19.49%
2151%
37.16%
36.65%
39.56%
47.41%
16.38%
5.71%
24.83%
21.37%
30.74%
31.87%
52.48%
9.26%
60.45%
31.45%
26.52%
23.66%
15.11%
29.48%
33.59%
14.59%
13.94%
18.30%
21.32%
41.69%
29.40%
24.86%
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Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
9.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
1.29%
0.99%
2.73%
7.44%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.01%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 5

Est 2007-08

Est Amt
Under Linear
Transition

564,508

0
116,130
0
0
0
502,704

O O O O 0O 0 O o oo

61,411

6456
1,996
19,258
31,260

o o o o o o

1,421,113
0
1,334,901

o o o O O O o o o o

121,262

Col 6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
8.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 7

2006-2007

Est Amt
Current Law
495,132
0
101,858
0
0
0
440,923

o o O O O O o0 O o O

1,246,461
0
1,170,844

o O O O O O O O oo

119,294
0
0

Difference

(col 5 - col 7)
69,377

0

14,272

0

0

0

61,781

o O O 0O O 0 O OO O o

o O O O 0O 0O O OO O

1,968
0
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uUsD

No.

476 Gray

477 Gray
200 Greeley
386 Greenwood
389 Greenwood
390 Greenwood
494 Hamilton
361 Harper
511 Harper
369 Harvey
373 Harvey
439 Harvey
440 Harvey
460 Harvey
374 Haskell
507 Haskell
227 Hodgeman
228 Hodgeman
335 Jackson
336 Jackson
337 Jackson
338 Jefferson
339 Jefferson
340 Jefferson
341 Jefferson
342 Jefferson
343 Jefferson
107 Jewell
279 Jewell
229 Johnson
230 Johnson
231 Johnson
232 Johnson
233 Johnson
512 Johnson
215 Keamny
216 Kearny
331 Kingman
332 Kingman
422 Kiowa
424 Kiowa
474 Kiowa
503 Labette
504 Labette
505 Labette
506 Labette
468 Lane

Copeland
Ingalls

Greeley County
Madison-Virgil
Eureka
Hamilton
Syracuse
Anthony-Harper
Attica

Burrton

Newton
Sedgwick
Halstead
Hesston
Sublette
Satanta
Jetmore
Hanston

North Jackson
Holton

Mayetta

Valley Halls
Jefferson County
Jefferson West
Oskaloosa
McLouth

Perry

Rock Hills
Jewell

Blue Valley
Spring Hill
Gardner-Edgerton
DeSoto

Olathe
Shawnee Mission
Lakin

Deerfield
Kingman
Cunningham
Greensburg
Mullinville
Haviland
Parsons
Oswego
Chetopa - St. Paul
Labette County
Healy

Col1

Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

127.0
244 4
253.8
246.5
652.3
104.5
467.0
867.6
123.8
276.5
34442
528.5
7687
7954
4840
377.0
2995
78.5
409.2
1,112.0
926.7
436.2
493.5
936.5
591.6
550.4
955.1
3179
145.5
19,390.8
1,705.5
3,911.0
5,348.6
24,1534
27,5814
634.2
3365
1,077.5
2125
285.1
149.7
172.2
14485
488.5
564.0
1637.7
104.7

Al-Risk
Students

53

67

77

48
194
33
229
306
39

35
1,268
64
169
118
202
148
60

20

86
246
282
65
64
118
171
107
176
95

37
502
188
583
445
3,036
3,912
212
161
278
47
60

69
45
661
182
233
494
25

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enrollment
41.73%
27.41%
30.34%
19.47%
29.74%
31.58%
49.04%
35.27%
31.50%
34.36%
36.82%
12.11%
21.96%
14.84%
41.74%
39.26%
20.03%
25.48%
21.02%
22.12%
30.43%
14.90%
12.97%
12.60%
28.90%
19.44%
18.43%
29.88%
25.43%
2.59%
11.02%
14.91%
8.34%
12.57%
14.18%
33.43%
47.85%
25.80%
22.12%
21.05%
46.09%
26.13%
45.63%
37.26%
41.31%
30.16%
23.88%
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Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
4.04%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.42%
0.16%
0.00%
0.00%
1.09%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.04%
2.55%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
7.71%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
6.66%
0.00%
6.38%
1.35%
3.79%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 5
Est 2007-08
Est Amt
Under Linear
Transition
9,364

0
0
0
0
0

84,357
2,166

OO O O O O 0O 0 0O 0 0O 000 o0 o000 o

54,276
0

0

0
20,086
0
184,461
10,780
38,597
0

0

Col 6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 7

2006-2007

Est Amt
Current Law
9,150

0
0
0
0
0

11,912
0
114,115
0
40,225
0

0

Difference
(col 5 - col 7)
214

OO0 0 0O 0O 00000000000 000 o

26,481

8,174
70,346
10,780
1,628

0
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usD

No.

482 Lane

207 Leavenworth
449 Leavenworth
453 Leavenworth
458 Leavenworth
464 Leavenworth
469 Leavenworth
298 Lincoln

299 Lincoln

344 Linn

346 Linn

362 Linn

274 Logan

275 Logan

251 Lyon

252 Lyon

253 Lyon

397 Marion

398 Marion

408 Marion

410 Marion

411 Marion

364 Marshall
380 Marshall
488 Marshall
498 Marshall
400 McPherson
418 McPherson
419 McPherson
423 McPherson
448 McPherson
225 Meade

226 Meade

367 Miami

368 Miami

416 Miami

272 Mitchell

273 Mitchell

436 Montgomery
445 Montgomery
446 Montgomery
447 Montgomery
417 Morris

217 Morton

218 Morton

441 Nemaha
442 Nemaha

Dighton

Ft. Leavenworth
Easton
Leavenworth
Basehor-Linwood
Tonganoxie
Lansing

Lincoln

Sylvan Grove
Pleasanton
Jayhawk

Prairie View
Oakley
Triplains

North Lyon Co.

Southern Lyon Co.

Emporia
Centre
Peabody-Burns
Marion
Durham-Hills
Goessel
Marysville
Vermillon
Axtell

Valley Heights
Smoky Valley
McPherson
Canton-Galva
Moundridge
Inman

Fowler
Meade
Osawatomie
Paola
Louisburg
Waconda
Beloit

Caney
Coffeyville
Independence
Cherryvale
Morris County
Rolla

Elkhart
Sabetha
Nemaha Valley

Col1

Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

251.0
1,636.0
6927
3,963.9
21115
17237
22176
362.2
154.0
408.5
557.8
997.6
410.0
101.0
569.7
574.9
4,665.0
284.0
393.2
632.2
670.4
271.9
769.2
537.8
315.0
386.5
1,006.6
2,398.5
4220
4320
430.0
184.0
478.2
1,185.0
2,037.1
1,558.9
372.8
746.2
818.1
18319
1,902.3
700.2
838.1
204.0
670.2
915.9
498.2

At-Risk
Students

80
69
88
1,619
146
224
207
107
63
145
194
219
91
42
114
114
2,212
78
113
170
134
28
186
112
57
111
182
487
89
66
60
62
110
486
394
120
110
154
211
928
719
208
236
74
236
165
73

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enrollment
31.87%
4.22%
12.70%
40.84%
6.91%
13.00%
9.33%
29.54%
40.91%
35.50%
34.78%
21.95%
22.20%
41.58%
20.01%
19.83%
47.42%
27.46%
28.74%
26.89%
19.99%
10.30%
24.18%
20.83%
18.10%
28.72%
18.08%
20.30%
21.09%
15.28%
13.95%
33.70%
23.00%
41.01%
19.34%
7.69%
29.51%
20.64%
25.79%
50.66%
37.80%
29.71%
28.16%
36.27%
35.21%
18.02%
14.65%
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Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.51%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.55%
0.30%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.95%
0.00%
0.00%
7.45%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
361%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
1.68%
0.00%
0.00%
0.76%
0.13%
0.00%
0.00%

Col5

Est 2007-08

Est Amt
Under Linear
Transition

0
0
0
248,290

o o O O O O O o o o oo oo oooo

-~
[=}]
[=}]
[a=]
w

o o o o o

365,316
52,766
0

0

2475
1,322

Col 6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Col7

2006-2007

Est Amt
Current Law

0

0

0

559,008

0

0

0

0

10,876

381,880

o O O O 0O O O o o o000 o0ooo

Difference
(col 5-col 7)
0
0
0
-310,719

~
M
—
N

o O O o o

44,897
52,766

2,475
1,322

Yt



Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 4 Col 5 Col6 Col7

2006-2007  2006-2007 2006-2007 Est 2007-08  Est 2007-08 2006-2007 2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

FTE Based on Est Amt
usD Enrollment  At-Risk Total 9/20/06 Pt Under Under Linear Pct Under Est Amt Difference
No. 9/20/2006  Students Enrollment  Linear Transition ~ Transition CurrentLaw  Current Law  (col 5 - col 7)
451 Nemaha B&B 215.2 29 13.48% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
101 Neosho Erie 827.5 263 31.78% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
413 Neosho Chanute 1,839.5 629 34.19% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
106 Ness Western Plains 190.0 60 31.58% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
303 Ness Ness City 276.7 63 22.77% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
211 Norton Norton 6736 158 23.46% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
212 Norton Northern Valley 204.0 83 40.69% 3.41% 12,386 4.00% 14,329 -1.943
213 Norton West Solomon 58.0 18 31.03% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
420 Osage Osage City 7275 185 25.43% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
421 Osage Lyndon 462.5 83 17.95% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
434 Osage Santa Fe 1,208.4 297 24.58% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
454 Osage Burlingame 3325 83 24.96% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
456 Osage Marais Des Cygnes 279.5 125 44.72% 5.83% 31,895 4.00% 21,580 10,315
392 Osborne Osborne 359.7 106 29.47% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
239 Ottawa North Ottawa Co. 575.3 131 22.77% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
240 Ottawa Twin Valley 636.2 103 16.19% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
495 Pawnee Ft. Larned 913.5 273 29.89% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
496 Pawnee Pawnee Heights 176.2 34 19.30% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
324 Phillips Eastern Heights 150.0 31 20.67% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
325 Phillips Phillipsburg 634.0 156 24.61% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
326 Phillips Logan 185.0 39 21.08% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
320 Pottawatomie Wamego 1,310.7 212 16.17% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
321 Pottawatomie Kaw Valley 1,116.5 256 22.93% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
322 Pottawatomie Onaga 361.5 79 21.85% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
323 Pottawatomie Westmoreland 802.4 172 21.44% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
382 Pratt Pratt 1177.7 331 28.11% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
438 Pratt Skyline 380.4 63 16.56% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
105 Rawlins Rawlins County 3415 86 25.18% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
308 Reno Hutchinson 4,536.7 2,047 45.12% 6.07% 543,710 8.00% 706,788 -163,078
309 Reno Nickerson 1,128.6 456 40.40% 3.24% 64,672 4.00% 78,724 -14,052
310 Reno Fairfield 373.6 146 39.08% 2.45% 15,630 0.00% 0 15,630
311 Reno Pretty Prairie 2907 46 15.82% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
312 Reno Haven 1,075.5 262 24.36% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
313 Reno Buhler 2,146.2 413 19.24% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
109 Republic Republic County 537.2 148 27.55% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
426 Republic Pike Valley 257.5 100 38.83% 2.30% 10,064 0.00% 0 10,064
376 Rice Sterling 518.0 182 35.14% 0.08% 645 0.00% 0 645
401 Rice Chase 163.3 74 45.32% 6.19% 20,033 4.00% 12,775 7,258
405 Rice Lyons 832.5 484 58.14% 9.00% 190,531 8.00% 167,116 23,416
444 Rice Little River 2955 50 16.92% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
378 Riley Riley County 643.0 101 15.71% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
383 Riley Manhattan 5,195.0 1,128 21.71% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
384 Riley Blue Valley 2221 33 14.86% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
269 Rooks Palco 151.5 50 33.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
270 Rooks Plainville 3901 75 19.23% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
271 Rooks Stackton 345.0 103 29.86% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
395 Rush LaCrosse 316.1 98 31.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
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Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col4 Col 5 Col 6 Col 7

2006-2007  2006-2007 2006-2007 Est2007-08  Est 2007-08 2006-2007 2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

FTE Based on Est Amt
UsD Enrollment  At-Risk Total 9/20/06 Pct Under Under Linear Pct Under Est Amt Difference
No. 9/20/2006  Students Enrollment  Linear Transition ~ Transition CurrentLaw  Current Law  (col 5 - col 7)
403 Rush Otis-Bison 218.3 47 21.53% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
399 Russell Paradise 155.0 45 29.03% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
407 Russell Russell 991.0 326 32.90% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
305 Saline Salina 7,126.6 2,635 36.97% 1.18% 136,518 0.00% 0 136,518
306 Saline Southeast of Saline 704.1 93 13.21% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
307 Saline Ell-Saline 458.2 84 18.33% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
466 Scott Scott County 8971 260 28.98% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
259 Sedgwick Wichita 454226 26,490 58.32% 9.00% 10,428,053 8.00% 9,146,467 1,281,586
260 Sedgwick Derby 6,434.2 1,561 24.26% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
261 Sedgwick Haysville 4,503.5 1,236 27 .45% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
262 Sedgwick Valley Center 24794 408 16.46% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
263 Sedgwick Mulvane 1,870.3 265 14.17% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
264 Sedgwick Clearwater 1,272.5 165 12.97% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
265 Sedgwick Goddard 4518.7 444 9.83% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
266 Sedgwick Maize 6,064.2 450 7.42% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
267 Sedgwick Renwick 1,941.2 119 6.13% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
268 Sedgwick Cheney 747.5 86 11.51% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
480 Seward Liberal 43224 2,584 59.78% 9.00% 1,017,217 8.00% 892,204 125,014
483 Seward Kismet-Plains 689.5 370 53.66% 9.00% 145,654 8.00% 127,754 17,901
345 Shawnee Seaman 3,380.7 571 16.89% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
372 Shawnee Silver Lake ’ 7288 63 8.64% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
437 Shawnee Auburn Washburn 5,169.9 902 17.45% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
450 Shawnee Shawnee Heights 3,371.1 560 16.61% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
501 Shawnee Topeka 12,701.5 7,225 56.88% 9.00% 2,844 194 8.00% 2,494 648 349,546
412 Sheridan Hoxie 3245 H 9.55% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
352 Sherman Goodland 944.0 303 32.10% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
237 Smith Smith Center 436.8 119 27.24% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
238 Smith West Smith Co. 179.0 57 31.84% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
349 Stafford Stafford 305.5 122 39.93% 2.96% 15,799 0.00% 0 15,799
350 Stafford St. John-Hudson 403.5 126 31.23% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
351 Stafford Macksville 307.5 116 37.72% 1.63% 8,291 0.00% 0 8,291
452 Stanton Stanton County 454.3 175 38.52% 2.11% 16,170 0.00% 0 16,170
209 Stevens Moscow 215.2 94 43.68% 5.21% 21414 4.00% 16,228 5,186
210 Stevens Hugoton 1,0014 337 33.65% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
353 Sumner Wellington 1,637.1 550 33.60% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
356 Sumner Conway Springs 567.7 95 16.73% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
357 Sumner Belle Plaine 758.5 249 32.83% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
358 Sumner Oxford 391.3 77 19.68% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
359 Sumner Argonia 204.9 33 16.11% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
360 Sumner Caldwell 2743 94 34.27% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
509 Sumner South Haven 2475 64 25.86% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
314 Thomas Brewster 125.8 19 15.10% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
315 Thomas Colby 993.5 245 24.66% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
316 Thomas Golden Plains 188.6 77 40.83% 3.50% 11,775 4.00% 13,293 -1,518
208 Trego WaKeeney 398.0 79 19.85% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
329 Wabaunsee Alma 468.2 67 14.31% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
330 Wabaunsee Wabaunsee East 522.0 132 25.29% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

Page6 U:\Legal Max\Legislative Runs\2006-07\SF7021.xls %; _'g



usb

No.
241 Wallace
242 Wallace
108 Washington
223 Washington
224 Washington
467 Wichita
387 Wilson
461 Wilson
484 Wilson
366 Woodson
202 Wyandotte
203 Wyandotte
204 Wyandotte
500 Wyandotte

TOTALS

Wallace
Weskan
Washington Co. Scho
Barnes
Clifton-Clyde
Leoti
Altoona-Midway
Neodesha
Fredonia
Woodson
Turner

Piper

Bonner Springs
Kansas City

Col 1 Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment At-Risk
9/20/2006  Students
210.4 67
123.5 42
465.0 115
386.6 69
315.8 93
4647 179
267.0 87
7738 245
760.5 247
455.5 159
3,706.9 1,602
1,480.5 91
2,309.0 586
18,728.8 12,581
4497915 137,867

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enrolment
31.84%
34.01%
24.73%
17.85%
29.45%
38.52%
32.58%
31.66%
32.48%
34.91%
43.22%
6.15%
25.38%
67.17%
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Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.11%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.93%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%

Col b

Est 2007-08

Est Amt

Under Linear
Transition

o O O O o

16,533

0

0

0

0

345,454

0

0
4,952,636

28,237,212

Col 6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%

Col 7

2006-2007

Est Amt
Current Law

o O O O O O O O O O

553,139

0

0
4,343,968

24,654,891

Difference
(col 5-col 7

207,685
0
0
608,669

3,582,321
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Division of Fiscal and Administrative Serv. s

785-296-3871
785-296-0459 (fax)

120 SE 10th Avenue * Topeka, KS 66612-1182 * (785) 296-6338 (TTY) * www.ksde.org
state department of

Educat\lon February 7, 2007
TO: Senate Education Committee
FROM: Dale M. Dennis, Interim

Commissioner of Education

SUBJECT:  Linear Transition

Attached is a computer printout (SF7022) which implements the linear transition.
This printout provides that the high-density at-risk be amended to provide a linear
transition from 35 up to 50 percent for all school districts. It also continues a provision

applicable to three school districts related to high density.

We have also prorated the amount to ensure it is financially neutral based upon the
original appropriation.

An effort has been made to compare the current and proposed law for 2007-08.

Please review the column explanation carefully.
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COMPUTER PRINTOUT SF7022

February 7, 2007

Column 1--

5a --

h:leg:SEC—SF7022—2-7-07

COLUMN EXPLANATION

2006-07 Adjusted FTE enrollment
2006-07 Estimated at-risk students

2006-07 Estimated percentage of free lunch compared to adjusted
enrollment (Column2 + 1)

2007-08 Estimated percentage of weighting a school district would
receive from the linear transition formula

2007-08 Estimated amount under linear transition and the special
high density weighting for three school districts

2007-08 Estimated proration amount at 96.2%. This makes the bill
consistent with the original estimates of 2006 SB 549

2006-07 Estimated percentage of weighting a school district
received under current law

2006-07 Estimated amount under current law

Difference (Column 5a — 7)

R
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No.
256 Allen
257 Allen
258 Allen
365 Anderson
479 Anderson
377 Atchison
409 Atchison
254 Barber
255 Barber
354 Barton
355 Barton
428 Barton
431 Barton
234 Bourbon
235 Bourbon
415 Brown
430 Brown
205 Butler
206 Butler
375 Butler
385 Butler
394 Butler
396 Butler
402 Butler
490 Butler
492 Butler
284 Chase
285 Chautauqua
286 Chautaugua
404 Cherokee
493 Cherokee
499 Cherokee
508 Cherokee
103 Cheyenne
297 Cheyenne
219 Clark
220 Clark
379 Clay
333 Cloud
334 Cloud
243 Coffey
244 Coffey
245 Coffey
300 Comanche
462 Cowley
463 Cowley
465 Cowley
470 Cowley
471 Cowley
246 Crawford
247 Crawford

Marmaton Valley
lola

Humboldt
Garnett

Crest

Atchison County
Atchison

Barber Co.

South Barber Co.

Claflin
Ellinwood
Great Bend
Hoisington

Ft. Scott
Uniontown
Hiawatha
Brown County
Bluestem

Remington-Whitewa

Circle
Andover

Rose Hill
Douglass
Augusta

El Dorado
Flinthills
Chase County
Cedar Vale
Chautauqua
Riverton
Columbus
Galena
Baxter Springs
Cheylin

St. Francis
Minneola
Ashland

Clay Center
Concordia
Southern Cloud
Lebo-Waverly
Burlington
LeRoy-Gridley

Commanche County

Central

Udall

Winfield
Arkansas City
Dexter
Northeast
Cherokee

Col 1

Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enrollment
9/20/2006

360.0
1,424.7
5105
1,132.2
2520
734.8
1,584.3
591.5
253.0
289.5
4826
3,023.5
630.8
1,911.7
468.5
897.5
661.5
7115
538.0
1,555.3
4,050.6
1,694.9
826.0
2,157.9
2,079.3
316.3
462.0
157.5
417.0
883.5
1,173.2
748.1
876.0
149.0
317.2
2749
2225
1,343.0
1,059.6
226.5
5771
838.2
272.5
316.1
349.0
383.0
2,429.9
2,786.9
2345
589.0
804.5

Af-Risk
Students

103
534
175
378
81
153
760
116
58
29
127
1,434
174
778
176
263
269
144
85
242
323
212
159
562
722
83
124
51
116
326
434
412
353
52
87
72
73
215
7
100
133
223
75
78
a7
61
790
1,434
67
295
279

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enroliment
28.61%
37.48%
34.28%
33.39%
32.14%
20.82%
47.97%
19.61%
22.92%
10.02%
26.32%
47.43%
27.58%
40.70%
37.57%
29.30%
40.67%
20.24%
15.80%
15.56%
7.97%
12.51%
19.25%
26.04%
34.72%
26.24%
26.84%
32.38%
27.82%
36.90%
36.99%
55.07%
40.30%
34.90%
27.43%
26.19%
32.81%
20.48%
32.75%
44.15%
23.05%
26.60%
27.52%
24.68%
24.93%
15.93%
32.51%
51.46%
28.57%
50.08%
34.68%

Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition

Page 1

0.00%
1.49%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
7.78%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
7.46%
0.00%
3.42%
1.54%
0.00%
3.40%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
1.14%
1.20%
9.00%
3.18%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
5.49%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%

Col 5 Col 5a Col6
Est 2007-08 2006-2007
Est Amt Est Amt
Under Linear  Prorated Pct Under
Transition at 96.2% Current Law

0 0 0.00%
34,778 33,456 0.00%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
258,707 248,876 4.00%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
467,732 449,958 4.00%
0 0 0.00%
116,316 111,896 4.00%
11,855 11,405 0.00%
0 0 0.00%
39,994 38,474 4.00%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
16,244 15,627 0.00%
22,698 21,836 0.00%
162,188 156,025 8.00%
49,070 47,206 4.00%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
24,014 23,101 4.00%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
564,508 543,057 8.00%
0 0 0.00%
116,130 11,717 8.00%
0 0 0.00%

Col 7

2006-2007

Est Amt
Current Law

o O O O o o

131,206
0
0
0
0
247,566
0
134,314
0

142,255
60,942

o O o o o o

17,264

o O O o o o o

495,132
0
101,858
0

Difference
(col 5a - col 7)
0
33,456
0
0
0
0
117,669
0
0
0
0
202,392
0
-22,418
11,405
0
-7,966

o O OO0 O 0. 0O O 0O O © O

15,627
21,836
13,769
-13,736

fe=)

o o o o o

5,837

o 0O O O O o o

47,926

9,859
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Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 4 Cal 5 Col 5a Col 6 Col 7

2006-2007  2006-2007 2006-2007 Est2007-08  Est 2007-08 2006-2007 2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch
FTE Based on Est Amt Est Amt
usDb Enroliment  At-Risk Total 9/20/06 PctUnder ~ UnderLinear  Prorated Pct Under Est Amt Difference
No. 9/20/2006  Students Enrollment  Linear Transition  Transition at 96.2% CurrentLaw  CurrentLaw  (col 5a - col 7)
248 Crawford Girard 1,052.0 298 28.33% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
249 Crawford Frontenac 792.0 188 23.74% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
250 Crawford Pittsburg 2,544.5 1,277 50.19% 9.00% 502,704 483,601 8.00% 440,923 42,679
294 Decatur Oberlin 429.0 95 22.14% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
393 Dickinson Solomon 416.5 96 23.05% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
435 Dickinson Abilene 1,518.5 328 21.60% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
473 Dickinson Chapman 979.7 187 19.09% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
481 Dickinson Rural Vista 428.2 122 28.49% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
487 Dickinson Herington 527.0 141 26.76% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
406 Doniphan Wathena 410.0 78 19.02% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
425 Doniphan Highland 241.2 42 17.41% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
429 Doniphan Troy 379.5 96 25.30% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
433 Doniphan Midway 195.7 49 25.04% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
486 Doniphan Elwood 306.7 156 50.86% 9.00% 61,411 59,077 8.00% 53,864 5214
348 Douglas Baldwin City 1,353.0 142 10.50% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
491 Douglas Eudora 1,308.5 255 19.49% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
497 Douglas Lawrence 10,122.5 2,177 21.51% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
347 Edwards Kinsely-Offerle 306.8 114 37.16% 1.29% 6,456 6,210 0.00% 0 6,210
502 Edwards Lewis 1255 46 36.65% 0.99% 1,996 1,920 0.00% 0 1,920
282 Elk West Elk 407.0 161 39.56% 2.73% 19,258 18,526 0.00% 0 18,526
283 Elk Elk Valley 2025 96 47.41% 7.44% 31,260 30,072 4.00% 16,573 13,498
388 Ellis Ellis 3786 62 16.38% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
432 Ellis Victoria = 2625 15 571% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
489 Ellis Hays 2,846.8 707 24.83% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
327 Ellsworth Ellsworth 594.3 127 21.37% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
328 Ellsworth Lorraine 4749 146 30.74% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
363 Finney Holcomb 875.4 279 31.87% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
457 Finney Garden City 6,878.3 3,610 52.48% 9.00% 1421113 1,367,110 8.00% 1,246,461 120,650
381 Ford Spearville 345.5 32 9.26% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
443 Ford Dodge City 5,609.2 3,391 60.45% 9.00% 1,334,901 1,284,175 8.00% 1,170,844 113,330
459 Ford Bucklin 248.0 78 31.45% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
287 Franklin West Franklin 874.7 232 26.52% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
288 Franklin Central Heights 600.1 142 23.66% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
289 Franklin Wellsville 801.0 121 15.11% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
290 Franklin Ottawa 2,360.6 696 29.48% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
475 Geary Junction City 6,712.5 2,255 33.59% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
291 Gove Grinnell 116.5 17 14.59% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
292 Gove Grainfield 165.0 23 13.94% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
293 Gove Quinter 3224 59 18.30% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
281 Graham Hill City 398.6 85 21.32% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
214 Grant Ulysses 1,657.6 691 41.69% 4.01% 121,262 116,654 4.00% 119,294 -2,640
102 Gray Cimarron-Ensign 636.1 187 29.40% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
371 Gray Montezuma 2534 63 24.86% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
476 Gray Copeland 127.0 53 41.73% 4.04% 9,364 9,008 4.00% 9,150 -142
477 Gray Ingalls 2444 67 27.41% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
200 Greeley Greeley County 2538 7 30.34% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
386 Greenwood  Madison-Virgil 2465 48 19.47% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
389 Greenwood  Eureka 652.3 194 29.74% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
390 Greenwood  Hamilton 104.5 33 31.58% 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0
494 Hamilton Syracuse 467.0 229 49.04% 8.42% 84,357 81,151 4.00% 39,535 41,617
361 Harper Anthony-Harper 867.6 306 35.27% 0.16% 2,166 2,084 0.00% 0 2,084
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No.
511 Harper
369 Harvey
373 Harvey
439 Harvey
440 Harvey
460 Harvey
374 Haskell
507 Haskell
227 Hodgeman
228 Hodgeman
335 Jackson
336 Jackson
337 Jackson
338 Jefferson
339 Jefferson
340 Jefferson
341 Jefferson
342 Jefferson
343 Jefferson
107 Jewell
279 Jewell
229 Johnson
230 Johnson
231 Johnson
232 Johnson
233 Johnson
512 Johnson
215 Kearny
216 Kearny
331 Kingman
332 Kingman
422 Kiowa
424 Kiowa
474 Kiowa
503 Labette
504 Labette
505 Labette
506 Labette
468 Lane
482 Lane
207 Leavenworth
449 Leavenworth
453 Leavenworth
458 Leavenworth
464 Leavenworth
469 Leavenworth
298 Lincoln
299 Lincoln
344 Linn
346 Linn
362 Linn

Attica

Burrton

Newton
Sedgwick
Halstead
Hesston
Sublette
Satanta
Jetmore
Hanston

North Jackson
Holton

Mayetta

Valley Halls
Jefferson County
Jefferson West
Oskaloosa
McLouth

Perry

Rock Hills
Jewell

Blue Valley
Spring Hill
Gardner-Edgerton
DeSoto

Olathe
Shawnee Mission
Lakin

Deerfield
Kingman
Cunningham
Greensburg
Mullinville
Haviland
Parsons
Oswego
Chetopa - St. Paul
Labette County
Healy

Dighton

Ft. Leavenworth
Easton
Leavenworth
Basehor-Linwood
Tonganoxie
Lansing

Lincoln

Sylvan Grove
Pleasanton
Jayhawk

Prairie View

Col 1

Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

123.8
276.5
3,444.2
528.5
769.7
795.4
484.0
377.0
2995
785
409.2
1,112.0
926.7
436.2
4935
936.5
591.6
550.4
9551
3179
1455
19,390.8
1,705.5
3,911.0
5,348.6
24,153.4
27,5814
634.2
336.5
1,077.5
212.5
285.1
149.7
172.2
1,448.5
488.5
564.0
1,637.7
104.7
251.0
1,636.0
692.7
3,963.9
2,115
17237
2,217.6
362.2
154.0
408.5
557.8
997.6

At-Risk
Students

39
95
1,268
64
169
118
202
148
60
20
86
246
282
65
64
118
171
107
176
95
37
502
188
583
446
3,036
3,912
212
161
278
47
60
69
45
661
182
233
494
25
80
69
a8
1,619
146
224
207
107
63
145
194
218

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enroliment
31.50%
34.36%
36.82%
12.11%
21.96%
14.84%
41.74%
39.26%
20.03%
25.48%
21.02%
22.12%
30.43%
14.90%
12.97%
12.60%
28.90%
19.44%
18.43%
29.88%
25.43%
2.59%
11.02%
14.91%
8.34%
12.57%
14.18%
33.43%
47.85%
25.80%
22.12%
21.05%
46.09%
26.13%
45.63%
37.26%
41.31%
30.16%
23.88%
31.87%
4.22%
12.70%
40.84%
6.91%
13.00%
9.33%
29.54%
40.91%
35.50%
34.78%
21.95%

Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
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0.00%
0.00%
1.09%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.04%
2.55%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
7.71%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
6.66%
0.00%
6.38%
1.35%
3.79%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.55%
0.30%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 5 Col 5a
Est 2007-08

Est Amt Est Amt
Under Linear ~ Prorated
Transition at 96.2%

0 0

0 0

60,416 58,120

0 0

0 0

0 0

35,707 34,350

16,536 15,907

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

54,276 52,213

0 0

0 0

0 0

20,086 19,323

0 0

184,461 177,451

10,780 10,370

38,597 37,131

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

637,336 613,117

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

9,770 9,399

1,886 1,815

0 0

0 0
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Col6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4,00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 7
2006-2007
Est Amt Difference
Current Law  (col 5a - col 7)
0 0
0 0
0 58,120
0 0
0 0
0 0
34,873 -523
0 15,907
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
27,795 24,418
0 0
0 0
0 0
11,912 7411
0 0
114,115 63,336
0 10,370
40,225 -3,095
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
559,008 54,108
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
10,876 -1,478
0 1,815
0 0
0 0
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No.
274 Logan
275 Logan
251 Lyon
252 Lyon
253 Lyon
397 Marion
398 Marion
408 Marion
410 Marion
411 Marion
364 Marshall
380 Marshall
488 Marshall
498 Marshall
400 McPherson
418 McPherson
419 McPherson
423 McPherson
448 McPherson
225 Meade
226 Meade
367 Miami
368 Miami
416 Miami
272 Mitchell
273 Mitchell
436 Montgomery
445 Montgomery
446 Montgomery
447 Montgomery
417 Morris

217 Morton
218 Morton
441 Nemaha
442 Nemaha
451 Nemaha
101 Neosho
413 Neosho
106 Ness

303 Ness

211 Norton
212 Norton

213 Norton
420 Osage

421 Osage
434 Osage

454 Osage
456 Osage

392 Osborne
239 Ottawa
240 Ottawa

Oakley
Triplains

North Lyon Co.
Southern Lyon Co.
Emporia
Centre
Peabody-Burns
Marion
Durham-Hills
Goessel
Marysville
Vermillon
Axtell

Valley Heights
Smoky Valley
McPherson
Canton-Galva
Moundridge
Inman

Fowler

Meade
Osawatomie
Paola
Louisburg
Waconda
Beloit

Caney
Coffeyville
Independence
Cherryvale
Morris County
Rolla

Elkhart
Sabetha
Nemaha Valley
B&B

Erie

Chanute
Western Plains
Ness City
Norton
Northern Valley
West Solomon
Osage City
Lyndon

Santa Fe
Burlingame
Marais Des Cygnes
Osborne

North Ottawa Co.
Twin Valley

Col 1

Col2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

410.0
101.0
569.7
574.9
4,665.0
284.0
393.2
632.2
670.4
2719
769.2
537.8
315.0
386.5
1,006.6
2,398.5
422.0
4320
430.0
184.0
478.2
1,185.0
2,037.1
1,559.9
372.8
746.2
818.1
1,831.9
1,902.3
700.2
838.1
204.0
670.2
915.9
498.2
215.2
827.5
1,839.5
190.0
276.7
673.6
204.0
58.0
721.5
462.5
1,208.4
3325
279.5
359.7
575.3
636.2

At-Risk
Students

91
42
114
114
2,212
78
113
170
134
28
186
112
57
m
182
487
89
66
60
62
110
486
394
120
110
154
21
928
719
208
236
74
236
165
73
29
263
629
60
63
158
83
18
185
83
297
83
125
106
131
103

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enrollment
22.20%
41.58%
20.01%
19.83%
47.42%
27.46%
28.74%
26.89%
19.99%
10.30%
24.18%
20.83%
18.10%
28.72%
18.08%
20.30%
21.09%
15.28%
13.95%
33.70%
23.00%
41.01%
19.34%
7.69%
29.51%
20.64%
25.79%
50.66%
37.80%
29.71%
28.16%
36.27%
35.21%
18.02%
14.65%
13.48%
31.78%
34.19%
31.58%
22.77%
23.46%
40.69%
31.03%
25.43%
17.95%
24.58%
24.96%
44.72%
29.47%
22.77%
16.19%

Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition

Page 4

0.00%
3.95%
0.00%
0.00%
7.45%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.61%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
1.68%
0.00%
0.00%
0.76%
0.13%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.41%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
5.83%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Col 5 Col 5a Col6 Col 7
Est 2007-08 2006-2007 2006-2007
Est Amt Est Amt
Under Linear  Prorated Pct Under Est Amt Difference
Transition at 96.2% CurrentLaw  Current Law (col 5a - col 7)
0 0 0.00% 0 0
7,257 6,982 4.00% 7,251 -269
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
720,825 693,433 4.00% 381,880 311,553
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
76,689 73,775 4.00% 83,903 -10,128
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
365,316 351,434 8.00% 320,420 31,015
52,766 50,760 0.00% 0 50,760
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
2475 2,381 0.00% 0 2,381
1,322 1,271 0.00% 0 1,271
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
12,386 11,915 4.00% 14,329 -2.414
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
31,895 30,683 4,00% 21,580 9,103
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
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uUsb

No.
495 Pawnee
496 Pawnee
324 Phillips
325 Phillips
326 Phillips
320 Pottawatomie
321 Pottawatomie
322 Pottawatomie
323 Pottawatomie
382 Pratt
438 Pratt
105 Rawlins
308 Reno
309 Reno
310 Reno
311 Reno
312 Reno
313 Reno
109 Republic
426 Republic
376 Rice
401 Rice
405 Rice
444 Rice
378 Riley
383 Riley
384 Riley
269 Rooks
270 Rooks
271 Rooks
395 Rush
403 Rush
399 Russell
407 Russell
305 Saline
306 Saline
307 Saline
466 Scott
259 Sedgwick
260 Sedgwick
261 Sedgwick
262 Sedgwick
263 Sedgwick
264 Sedgwick
265 Sedgwick
266 Sedgwick
267 Sedgwick
268 Sedgwick
480 Seward
483 Seward
345 Shawnee

Ft. Larned
Pawnee Heights
Eastern Heights
Phillipsburg
Logan
Wamego

Kaw Valley
Onaga
Westmoreland
Pratt

Skyline

Rawlins County
Hutchinson
Nickerson
Fairfield

Pretty Prairie
Haven

Buhler
Republic County
Pike Valley
Sterling

Chase

Lyons

Little River
Riley County
Manhattan

Blue Valley
Palco

Plainville
Stockton
LaCrosse
Otis-Bison
Paradise
Russell

Salina

Southeast of Saline

Ell-Saline
Scott County
Wichita
Derby
Haysville
Valley Center
Mulvane
Clearwater
Goddard
Maize
Renwick
Cheney
Liberal
Kismet-Plains
Seaman

Col1

Col 2

2006-2007  2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

913.5
176.2
150.0
634.0
185.0
1,310.7
1,116.5
361.5
802.4
14777
380.4
5
4,536.7
1,128.6
373.6
290.7
1,075.5
2,146.2
537.2
257.5
518.0
163.3
832.5
295.5
643.0
5,195.0
2221
151.5
3901
345.0
316.1
218.3
155.0
991.0
7,126.6
704.1
458.2
897.1
45,4226
6,434.2
4,503.5
24794
1,870.3
1,272.5
45187
6,064.2
1,941.2
T47.5
4,322.4
689.5
3,380.7

At-Risk

Students
273
34
K}
156
39
212
256
79
172
331
63
86
2,047
456
146
46
262
413
148
100
182
74
484
50
101
1,128
33
50
75
103
98
47
45
326
2,635
93
84
260
26,490
1,561
1,236
408
265
165
444
450
119
86
2,584
370
SN

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enrollment
29.89%
19.30%
20.67%
24.61%
21.08%
16.17%
22.93%
21.85%
21.44%
28.11%
16.56%
25.18%
45.12%
40.40%
39.08%
15.82%
24.36%
19.24%
27.55%
38.83%
35.14%
45.32%
58.14%
16.92%
15.71%
21.71%
14.86%
33.00%
19.23%
29.86%
31.00%
21.53%
29.03%
32.90%
36.97%
13.21%
18.33%
28.98%
58.32%
24.26%
27.45%
16.46%
14.17%
12.97%
9.83%
7.42%
6.13%
11.51%
59.78%
53.66%
16.89%

Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
3.24%
2.45%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.30%
0.08%
6.19%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
1.18%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
9.00%
0.00%

Page 5

Col5 Col 5a Col 6 Col 7
Est 2007-08 2006-2007 2006-2007
Est Amt Est Amt
Under Linear ~ Prorated Pct Under Est Amt Difference
Transition at 96.2% CurrentLaw  CurrentLaw (col 5a - col 7)
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
805,822 775,201 8.00% 706,788 68,413
64,672 62,214 4.00% 78,724 -16,510
15,630 15,036 0.00% 0 15,036
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
10,064 9,682 0.00% 0 9,682
645 621 0.00% 0 621
20,033 19,272 4.00% 12,775 6,496
190,531 183,291 8.00% 167,116 16,176
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
136,518 131,331 0.00% 0 131,331
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
10,428,053 10,031,787 8.00% 9,146,467 885,320
0 0 0.00% 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
0 0 0.00% 0 0
1,017,217 978,563 8.00% 892,204 86,360
145,654 140,119 8.00% 127,754 12,366
0 0 0.00% 0 0
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No.
372 Shawnee
437 Shawnee
450 Shawnee
501 Shawnee
412 Sheridan
352 Sherman
237 Smith
238 Smith
349 Stafford
350 Stafford
351 Stafford
452 Stanton
209 Stevens
210 Stevens
353 Sumner
356 Sumner
357 Sumner
358 Sumner
359 Sumner
360 Sumner
509 Sumner
314 Thomas
315 Thomas
316 Thomas
208 Trego
329 Wabaunsee
330 Wabaunsee
241 Wallace
242 Wallace
108 Washington
223 Washington
224 Washington
467 Wichita
387 Wilson
461 Wilson
484 Wilson
366 Woodson
202 Wyandotte
203 Wyandotte
204 Wyandotte
500 Wyandotte

TOTALS

Silver Lake

Auburn Washburn
Shawnee Heights

Topeka

Hoxie

Goodland

Smith Center
West Smith Co.
Stafford

St. John-Hudson
Macksville
Stanton County
Moscow
Hugoton
Wellington
Conway Springs
Belle Plaine
Oxford

Argonia
Caldwell

South Haven
Brewster

Colby

Golden Plains
WaKeeney
Alma
Wabaunsee East
Wallace
Weskan

Washington Co. Sch

Barnes
Clifton-Clyde
Leoti
Altoona-Midway
Neodesha
Fredonia
Woodson
Turner

Piper

Bonner Springs
Kansas City

Col 1

2006-2007

FTE
Enroliment
9/20/2006

728.8
5,169.9
3,371.1

12,701.5

3245

944.0

436.8

179.0

305.5

4035

307.5

454.3

215.2
1,001.4
1,637.1

567.7

758.5

391.3

204.9

2743

2475

125.8

993.5

188.6

398.0

468.2

522.0

210.4

123.5

465.0

386.6

315.8

464.7

267.0

773.8

760.5

455.5
3,706.9
1,480.5
2,309.0

18,728.8

4437915

Col 2

2006-2007

At-Risk

Students
63
902
560
7,225
3
303
19
57
122
126
116
175
94
337
550
95
249
77
33
94
64
19
245
77
79
67
132
67
42
115
69
93
179
87
245
247
159
1,602
91
586
12,581

137,867

Col 3

2006-2007
Pct of Free Lunch

Based on

Total 9/20/06

Enroliment
8.64%
17.45%
16.61%
56.88%
9.55%
32.10%
27.24%
31.84%
39.93%
31.23%
37.72%
38.52%
43.68%
33.65%
33.60%
16.73%
32.83%
19.68%
16.11%
34.27%
25.86%
15.10%
24.66%
40.83%
19.85%
14.31%
25.29%
31.84%
34.01%
24.73%
17.85%
29.45%
38.52%
32.58%
31.66%
32.48%
34.91%
43.22%
6.15%
25.38%
67.17%

Col 4

Est 2007-08

Pct Under
Linear Transition
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0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.96%
0.00%
1.63%
2.1%
5.21%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.50%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.11%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%
0.00%
0.00%
9.00%

Col 5 Col 5a
Est 2007-08

Est Amt Est Amt
Under Linear  Prorated
Transition at 96.2%

0 0

0 0

0 0

2844194 2,736,114

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

15,799 15,199

0 0

8,291 7,976

16,170 15,656

21,414 20,600

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

1,775 11,328

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

16,533 15,905

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

630,643 606,679

0 0

0 0

4,952,636 4,764,436

29,173,559 28,064,964

Col6

2006-2007

Pct Under
Current Law
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
8.00%

Cal7
2006-2007
Est Amt Difference
Current Law  (col 5a - col 7)
0 0
0 0
0 0
2,494,648 241,466
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 15,199
0 0
0 7,976
0 15,556
16,228 4,372
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
13,293 -1,965
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 15,905
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
553,139 53,540
0 0
0 0
4,343,968 420,469
24,654,891 3,410,073
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